Ziply Fiber 4155 SW Cedar Hills Blvd, Beaverton, OR 97005 Jessica Epley M. (503) 431-0458 jessica.epley@ziply.com



July 15, 2021

Sent via electronic mail to puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

Attn: Filing Center Oregon Public Utilities Commission 201 High Street S.E., Suite 100 Salem, Oregon 97301

Re: Advice No. 2021-4 for Frontier Communications Northwest, LLC dba Ziply Fiber OPUC No. 14

Dear Filing Center:

Effective June 9, 2021, Frontier Communications Northwest, LLC dba Ziply Fiber changed its name to Ziply Fiber Northwest, LLC dba Ziply Fiber by way of its filing with the Delaware Secretary of State and Oregon Secretary of State. Pursuant to this change, Ziply Fiber Northwest, LLC dba Ziply Fiber is filing OPUC No. 14 to reflect this update.

Pursuant to staff's request, the Tariff name has been updated to OPUC No. 15 on all pages in the same manner as the pages included in this filing.

Previous revisions were filed to limit the number of occurrences of the legal entity name in the Tariff. Only the follow pages required an update and are included in this filing:

Section I, 1st Revised Sheet 1

If you have any questions regarding this filing, you may contact me at (503) 431-0458.

Sincerely,

Jessica Epley Regulatory & External Affairs Director

ziplyfiber.com

1st Revised Sheet 1

(T)

Cancels Original Sheet 1

INTRAEXCHANGE SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICES

TARIFF

OF

ZIPLY FIBER NORTHWEST, LLC d/b/a ZIPLY FIBER

Consisting of

INTRAEXCHANGE SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICES

INTRAEXCHANGE SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICES

1. <u>APPLICATION OF TARIFF</u>

1.1 This tariff contains the definitions, regulations, rates and charges applicable to Intra-exchange Private Line Services, hereinafter referred to as Special Access Services, provided exclusively within the state of Oregon by Ziply Fiber Northwest, LLC d/b/a Ziply Fiber, hereinafter referred to as the Telephone Company, to Intra LATA customers, subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon, where conditions and facilities permit. This tariff does not apply to other services offered by the Telephone Company.